

71445-7

71445-7

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Nov 04, 2013, 3:28 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

88730-6

No. ~~88370~~-6

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL  
*bjh*

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GEORGIANA ARNOLD,

*Appellant,*

vs.

CITY OF SEATTLE d/b/a HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT,

*Respondent,*

**CORRECTED RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

PETER S. HOLMES  
Seattle City Attorney

Erin Overbey, WSBA #21907  
Assistant City Attorney

Attorneys for Respondent

Seattle City Attorney's Office  
600 Fourth Avenue, 4th Floor  
P.O. Box 94769  
Seattle, Washington 98124-4769  
(206) 684-8200

 ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW .....	2
III. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE: .....	2
IV. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Ms. Arnold was provided an administrative forum to recover any wages due for unsupported discipline and she is limited to the remedies provided in the civil service code. ....	4
B. Arnold may not recover attorney’s fees because she was fully compensated for back pay before filing her lawsuit and state code does not allow her to file suit seeking only attorney’s fees.....	11
V. CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>Assoc. of Wash. Business v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 155 Wn.2d 430 (2005).....	8
<i>Cohn v. Department of Corrections</i> , 78 Wn. App. 63 (1995).....	7
<i>Grays Harbor County v. Williamson</i> , 96 Wn.2d 147 (1981).....	13
<i>Hanson v. City of Tacoma</i> , 105 Wn.2d 864 (1986).....	10
<i>International Ass'n of Fire Fighters, Local 46 v. City of Everett</i> , 146 Wn.2d 29 (2002).....	10, 11
<i>Larsen v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 80 Wn. App. 259 (1996).....	12
<i>McIntyre v. State</i> , 135 Wn. App. 594 (2006).....	10, 13
<i>Reif v. LaFollette</i> , 19 Wn.2d 366 (1943).....	12
<i>Reninger v. State</i> , 79 Wn. App. 623 (1995), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 134 Wn.2d 437 (1998).....	6
<i>Riccobono v. Pierce County</i> , 92 Wn. App. 254 (1998).....	6, 10, 13
<i>Skagit Surveyors and Engineers v. Friends of Skagit County</i> , 135 Wn.2d 542 (1998).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Evergreen Freedom Foundation v. Wash. Educ. Assoc.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 615 (2000).....	8

<i>State ex rel. Lynch v. Pettijohn</i> , 34 Wn.2d 437 (1949).....	12
<i>Thorgaard Plumbing &amp; Heating Co. v. County of King</i> , 71 Wn.2d 126 (1967).....	13
<i>Trachtenberg v. Washington State Dept. of Corrections</i> , 122 Wn. App. 491, review denied, 103 P.3d 801 (2004).....	passim
<i>Woodbury v. City of Seattle</i> , 172 Wn. App. 747, rev. denied, 177 Wn.2d 1018 (2013).....	9

**STATUTORY AUTHORITIES**

RCW 41.06.170 .....	6
RCW 41.06.220 .....	6, 7
RCW 49.30.030 .....	14
RCW 49.48.030 .....	passim

**RULES**

CR 54(a)(1) .....	12
Civil Service Rule 5.23(B).....	5

**CITY OF SEATTLE ORDINANCES**

SMC 4.04.250 .....	5
SMC 4.04.250(L)(5) .....	7
SMC 4.04.260 .....	5, 7, 8
SMC 4.04.260(E) .....	3
SMC 4.20.225 .....	5

**CITY OF SEATTLE ORDINANCES**

Seattle City Charter, Art. XVI .....	5
